

FILED

Sep 02, 2016

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 341461

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

YAKIMA AIR TERMINAL – McALLISTER FIELD, an agency of the
City of Yakima and Yakima County, a municipal entity,

Appellants,

v.

RUSSELL HAROLD GILBERT and JANE DOE GILBERT, his wife,
and the marital community comprised thereof; and LYON WEIGAND &
GUSTAFSON P.S.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

BYRNES KELLER CROMWELL LLP
Bradley S. Keller, WSBA #10665
Keith D. Petrak, WSBA #19159
Nicholas Ryan-Lang, WSBA #45826
38th Floor
1000 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-2000

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Unlawful Detainer Action	4
B. The Legal Malpractice Claim	7
C. The Motion to Compel and the Protective Order.....	8
D. The Motion for Summary Judgment.....	10
E. YAT Belatedly Files a CR 56(f) Motion and Judge Elofson Grants Summary Judgment	12
F. Judge Elofson Denies YAT’s Motion for Reconsideration.....	13
IV. ARGUMENT	14
A. The Standard of Review	14
B. The Trial Court Properly Compelled YAT to Answer Interrogatory No. 3 and Precluded It From Deposing Mr. Gilbert Until It Did So	15
C. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment.....	20
1. The Alleged Defect in the Notice of Default Did Not Affect the Outcome of the Case Because M.A. West Did Not Raise It As a Defense	24

2.	There Was No Evidence That Failure to Give Noland Decoto, the Original Lessee, Notice of M.A. West’s Default Affected the Outcome of the Case.....	25
3.	There Was No Evidence That YAT Told LWG That M.A. West’s Lender (Lockwood) Was Secured by the Lease or Asked LWG to Give Lockwood Notice of Default.....	26
4.	There Was No Evidence That Giving M.A. West Ten Days’ Notice of Default, Rather Than Three, Breached the Standard of Care or Affected the Outcome of the Case	27
5.	The Trial Court Did Not Err in Refusing to Take Judicial Notice of Fact Assertions in the Related Cases	30
D.	The Trial Court Properly Denied YAT’s Untimely CR 56(f) Motion	32
1.	The CR 56(f) Motion Was Untimely	33
2.	YAT’s CR 56(f) Motion Failed on the Merits	34
E.	The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Denying YAT’s Motion for Reconsideration	37
1.	Standards on a Motion for Reconsideration.....	38
2.	YAT Improperly Submitted New Materials With Its Motion for Reconsideration	38
3.	The Materials Submitted With Mr. Loeffler’s Supplemental Declaration Were Inadmissible.....	41
4.	YAT’s Declarations Failed to Create a Material Issue of Fact Precluding Summary Judgment.....	42

5.	Reconsideration Was Not Warranted Under CR 59(a)(9)	48
V.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>August v. United States Bancorp</i> , 146 Wn. App. 328, 190 P.3d 86 (2008).....	40
<i>Bulding Industries Association of Washington v. McCarthy</i> , 152 Wn. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009).....	34, 37
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992).....	17
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	18
<i>Chen v. State</i> , 86 Wn. App. 183, 937 P.2d 612 (1997).....	40
<i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 228 (2007).....	45
<i>Clark County Fire District No. 5 v. Bullivant Houser Bailey</i> , 180 Wn. App. 689, 324 P.3d 743 (2014).....	21, 30, 47
<i>Colwell v. Holy Family Hospital</i> , 104 Wn. App. 606, 15 P.3d 210 (2001).....	34, 35
<i>Davies v. Holy Family Hospital</i> , 144 Wn. App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008).....	38
<i>Dewey v. Tacoma School District No. 10</i> , 95 Wn. App. 18, 974 P.2d 847 (1999).....	17
<i>Diaz v. Washington State Migrant Council</i> , 165 Wn. App. 59, 265 P.3d 956 (2011).....	15
<i>Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Center</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	16
<i>Durand v. HIMC Corp.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 818, 214 P.3d 189 (2009).....	35

<i>Ebel v. Fairwood Park II Homeowners' Association</i> , 136 Wn. App. 787, 150 P.3d 1163 (2007).....	41
<i>Estep v. Hamilton</i> , 148 Wn. App. 246, 201 P.3d 331 (2008).....	21
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	14
<i>GO2NET, Inc. v. CI Host, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 73, 60 P.3d 1245 (2003).....	39
<i>Gross v. Sunding</i> , 139 Wn. App. 54, 161 P.3d 380 (2007).....	35, 37
<i>Guile v. Ballard Community Hospital</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	23
<i>Halvorsen v. Ferguson</i> , 46 Wn. App. 708, 735 P.2d 675 (1986).....	21, 30, 47
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992).....	20
<i>Housing Authority of City of Everett v. Terry</i> , 114 Wn.2d 558, 789 P.2d 745 (1990).....	45
<i>Howell v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank</i> , 117 Wn.2d 619, 818 P.2d 1056 (1991).....	18
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Avenue Associates.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	14, 15
<i>IBF, LLC v. Heuft</i> , 141 Wn. App. 624, 174 P.3d 95 (2007).....	45
<i>International Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774 (2004).....	41, 42
<i>Jet Boats, Inc. v. Puget Sound National Bank</i> , 44 Wn. App. 32, 721 P.2d 18 (1986).....	40

<i>Knecht v. Marzano</i> , 65 Wn.2d 290, 396 P.2d 782 (1964).....	48
<i>Kohfeld v. United Pacific Insurance Co.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 34, 931 P.2d 911 (1997).....	48
<i>Lewis v. Bell</i> , 45 Wn. App. 192, 724 P.2d 425 (1986).....	17
<i>Lian v. Stalick</i> , 106 Wn. App. 811, 25 P.3d 467 (2001).....	39
<i>Malo v. Anderson</i> , 76 Wn.2d 1, 454 P.2d 828 (1969).....	6
<i>Marsh-McLennan Building, Inc. v. Clapp</i> , 96 Wn. App. 636, 980 P.2d 311 (1999).....	45
<i>Martini v. Post</i> , 178 Wn. App. 153, 313 P.3d 473 (2013).....	40
<i>Meridian Minerals Co. v. King County</i> , 61 Wn. App. 195, 810 P.2d 31 (1991).....	39
<i>Pitzer v. Union Bank of California</i> , 141 Wn.2d 539, 9 P.3d 805 (2000).....	35
<i>Sligar v. Odell</i> , 156 Wn. App. 720, 233 P.3d 914 (2010).....	48
<i>Spahi v. Hughes-Northwest, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 763, 27 P.3d 1233 (2001).....	6
<i>State v. A.N.W. Seed Corp.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 39, 802 P.2d 1353 (1991).....	6
<i>State v. Duran-Davila</i> , 77 Wn. App. 701, 892 P.2d 1125 (1995).....	31
<i>T.S. v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 157 Wn.2d 416, 138 P.3d 1053 (2006).....	15

<i>Tellevik v. Real Properties</i> , 120 Wn.2d 68, 838 P.2d 111 (1992).....	35
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> , 54 Wn. App. 688, 775 P.2d 474 (1989).....	33
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Institute</i> , 130 Wn. App. 234, 122 P.3d 729 (2005).....	15, 38
<i>Winston v. State</i> , 130 Wn. App. 61, 121 P.3d 1201 (2005).....	37
<i>Woodward v. Lopez</i> , 174 Wn. App. 460, 300 P.3d 417 (2013).....	24
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 59.12	27, 28, 45
<u>Rules</u>	
CR 11	16, 17, 20
CR 12	16
CR 26	16, 18
CR 56	passim
CR 59	passim
CR 8	17
RAP 12.8.....	6
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
5 Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice: Evidence Law and Practice § 201.9 (5th ed. 2015).....	31
15A Karl B. Tegland & Douglas J. Ende, Washington Practice: Handbook on Civil Procedure § 65.1 (2015-2016 ed.).....	40
